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Senior Judges Report 
 

Name of Track      Rideau Carleton Ottawa 

Date     Thursday, 26 Jul 2018 Post Time 18:30 

Weather   Race 1 - 10: Clear (Temp: 24 deg. C) 

Track Condition Race 1 - 10: Fast (Variant 0 secs)   

No of Races 10 Number of 
qualifying races  

 Total Entries  77/97 

Mutual Handle $97,176 

Contact  
Vet     

  Paddock 
Meeting 

  Track  
Maintenance Meeting 

  Investigator  
Visit 

  Outgoing Senior  
Judge Update 

  

 

Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

Weber, Mike Coles, Sharla Frenette, Ben 

Report on day’s events:  

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)  …. 

Office: 

 Review with trainer Michelle Allard from 28 June regarding AGCO rule 36.04 (b) 
(have unauthorized prescription medication in his possession). Decision 
reserved. 

 Review with driver Guy Gagnon of race 6 from 22 July with the horse BET I CAN 
FLY regarding AGCO rules 22.23.03 (b) (past 90o relative to the track) and 
22.23.01 (b) (excessive). The panel partially accepted the explanation of Mr. 
Gagnon; no penalty.  

Races:  

 Jacques Beaudoin excused from one drive.  

1. Clear.  

2. Clear.  

3. Clear.  

4. Inquiry on #4 VINTAGE MUSCLE (Donald Jobin) who finished 4th concerning 
AGCO rule 22.27 (breaking rule) while off stride after the start; no violations of 
the breaking rule by #4. Clear.  

Video: https://youtu.be/BhKQMfsJtts  

5. Clear.  
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6. Late Judge’s scratch (injured) of #1 ARDYNE SPORTSTAR by the AGCO official 
veterinarian Dr. Linda Atack-Berthiaume, refund: $192. Clear.  

7. Inquiry & driver’s objection #2 UNO CINCUENTA (Jonathan Lachance) who 
finished 3rd vs. #5 MISS EVIL (Rodney Lafromboise) who finished 2nd concerning 
possible interference at the top of the stretch; Mr. Lachance stated that if he was 
forced wide by #5 coming out on him while Mr. Lafromboise stated there was 
sufficient room; objection upheld, #5 finished 2nd and was placed 3rd (AGCO rule 
22.09); #2 was charted with an interference. Rodney Lafromboise was adjudged 
guilty of violating AGCO rule 22.05.01 (a) (bear out so as to cause another driver 
to change course) and assessed a three day driving suspension (to be served 4-
6 August, inclusive) (SB 50387). Clear.  

Video: https://youtu.be/ufv6OcL7INY  

8. Driver of #1 DRY CREEK IMAGE, Stephane Brosseau, was cautioned regarding 
AGCO rule 22.23.03 (d) (strike shaft). Clear.  

9. Clear.  

10. Breathalyzer retest. Clear.  

Claims: 

 1 #2 MICHELLES DEUCE (1 claim) for $8,750 by Blake Curran (B. Curran 
trainer).  

 1 #3 JAMES AND MORGAN (4 claims) for $8,750 by Ecuries Francois Richard, 
Guillaume Desrochers & Steve Perreault (F. Richard Trainer).  

 1 #5 DONNA PARTY (3 claims) for $8,750 by Samuel Dupuis (Pierre Ouellette 
jr. trainer).  

 5 #2 MCCOVEY COVE N (1 claim) for $8,750 by Pierre Ouellette jr. (P. Ouellette 
jr. trainer).  

 7 #1 MOMARA (1 claim) for $8,750 by Jonathan Dupuis (J. Dupuis trainer).  
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